design is cross- sectional descriptive 
survey 

Study population: The population of 
this study comprises of the entire home 
makers in Offa Local Government Area 
of Kwara State. Three units were 
selected from the wards in Offa and the 
total population is three thousand and 
fourteen (3014). This figure was gotten 
from the Local Government. The female 
home makers were used because they 
are responsible with family clothing. 

Study Sample: The sampling procedure 
used for this study is a multistage 
random sampling method. Firstly, the